

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. UG-060518

EXHIBIT NO. \_\_ (JP-2)

JONATHON POWELL

REPRESENTING AVISTA CORPORATION

# Triple-E Report

## January 1, 2005 – December 31, 2005

Avista DSM Team

Jon Powell  
Lori Hermanson  
Renee Coelho  
Chris Drake  
Catherine Bryan  
Rob Gray  
Eric Lee  
Tom Lienhard  
Mike Littrel  
Jack Smith  
Bruce Folsom  
Linda Gervais

## SUMMARY OF TRIPLE-E REPORT

### Table 1

For 2005, utility expenditures on a cash basis were \$7,561,547. Of this amount, 67% was for customer incentives. By fuel, 61% of electric expenditures and 81% of gas expenditures went directly to the customer via incentives. Regional expenditures for participation in the Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) for 2005 were \$642,207. For electric, the bulk of the expenditures were allocated to HVAC (47%), Lighting (26%) and Industrial Process (15%). For gas, the expenditures were mostly attributed Shell (50%), Resource Management (30%) and HVAC (26%).

### Table 2

Indirect, non-regional utility costs were \$390,386 (\$326,799 electric and \$63,587 gas). For electric, indirect costs were assigned 88% to Commercial/Industrial, 4% to Limited Income and 9% to Residential. For gas, indirect costs were assigned 79% to Commercial/Industrial, 5% to Limited Income and 16% to Residential.

### Table 3

Direct incentives and indirect utility costs were allotted across the customer segments with the bulk going to HVAC (47%) and Lighting (26%) for electric and Shell (50%), Resource Management (30%) and HVAC (26%) for gas.

### Table 4

During 2005, both Idaho (effective March 15) and Washington (effective July 15) Schedule 90 incentives were increased. This increase did not affect the surcharge that is levied in Schedule 91. For electric, direct customer incentives were mostly allocated to HVAC (45%) and lighting (27%). For gas, direct customer incentives were allocated mostly to Shell (54%), Resource Management (29%) and HVAC (23%).

### Table 5 and 6

Savings are counted on a derated basis of first-year savings in the following manner: 75% when the project is contracted, 20% when the project begins construction and the remaining 5% when project completes. Post-audit analysis shows that 58 million kwhs and 1.1 million therms of savings were acquired through our local DSM programs. This year is the first time we have provided savings by state in the Triple E report. For, electric 30% is attributable to Idaho and 70% to Washington. For gas, 15% is attributable to Idaho and 85% to Washington. This does not include the interactive effects. At the spring Triple-E meeting, the question was raised about the amount of savings claimed where customers did not receive an incentive. For 2005, we claimed 1,368,471 kwhs (2%) and 330,916 (30%) therms for non-incentivized projects.

### Table 7

Most of the electric non-energy benefits were attributable to four site-specific projects for labor savings, production savings and annual refrigerant replacement savings. Gas non-energy benefits were fairly insignificant. It should be noted that during this time period,

there was a large Industrial Process project (WA) that had no non-energy benefit estimate even though there will be significant non-energy benefits associated with the project.

Table 8

The bulk of the electric customer costs are allocated to Industrial Process (51%), HVAC (23%) and Lighting (21%) and the gas customer costs were attributed mostly to HVAC (59%) and Shell (35%). It should be noted that of the \$16.5m Commercial/Industrial Industrial Process customer costs, \$9m is attributed to one project (WA).

Tables 9-13

Also included for the first time, is the cost effectiveness benefit/cost statistics by state. The main driver of the Total Resource Cost-effectiveness (TRC) is the customer cost which for this report is 95%. Electric TRC is 1.20 and gas TRC is 1.10. The gas TRC is weighted down for a Limited Income adjustment on 2004 activity made in 2005. If that adjustment was backed out, the Limited Income TRC would have been 1.82 and the portfolio TRC would have been 1.17. Since the Utility Cost Test (UCT) takes into account incentive costs rather than customer costs, it should always be better—for electric it is 3.42 and for gas 3.00. Participant test is 1.52 and 2.27 and the non-participant tests are 0.78 and 0.60 for electric and gas, respectively.

Table 14

We began 2005 with a negative aggregate balance of \$1.6 million. We ended August with a positive aggregate balance of \$296k completing the 4-year business plan to return the tariff rider balance to zero. As of the end of 2005, the aggregate balance is negative \$442k due to projects being paid immediately upon completion rather than scheduling payments at a future date as stated in their contracts.

Table 15

Historically, the Company has committed to delivering energy savings in proportion to the amount of tariff rider revenues being expended. For 2005, we delivered electric savings that were 119% and gas savings that were 416% proportionate. Proportionality on an mmbtu basis was 160%.

**Table 1E Electric Utility Costs Aggregated by Programs and Customer Segments**

	<u>Incentives<sup>1</sup></u>	<u>Implementation</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
<b>SEGMENTS</b>			
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 2,719,420	\$ 734,011	\$ 3,453,430
Limited Income	\$ 201,482	\$ 40,007	\$ 241,489
Residential	\$ 212,048	\$ 265,880	\$ 477,928
<b>GENERAL</b>			
General (Implementation)	\$ -	\$ 326,799	\$ 326,799
<b>OTHER EXPENDITURES</b>			
Regional <sup>2</sup>	\$ -	\$ 642,207	\$ 642,207
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 3,132,950</b>	<b>\$ 2,008,903</b>	<b>\$ 5,141,853</b>
<b>BROKEN OUT BY CATEGORY</b>			
Total assigned to segments	\$ 3,132,950	\$ 1,039,897	\$ 4,172,847
Total assigned to general	\$ -	\$ 326,799	\$ 326,799
Total assigned to other	\$ -	\$ 642,207	\$ 642,207
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 3,132,950</b>	<b>\$ 2,008,903</b>	<b>\$ 5,141,853</b>
<b>CATEGORY AS A PERCENT</b>			
Total assigned to segment	60.9%	20.2%	81.2%
Total assigned to general	0.0%	6.4%	6.4%
Total assigned to other pgms.	0.0%	12.5%	12.5%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>60.9%</b>	<b>39.1%</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
Total non-regional utility cost	\$ 3,132,950	\$ 1,366,696	\$ 4,499,646

**NOTES:**

- 1) Incentives are accounted for on a cash basis and will not match de-rated incentive expenditures amounts.  
2) Costs associated with membership in NEEA are included in this table, but are excluded from all other tables.

Table 1G

## Gas Utility Costs Aggregated by Programs and Customer Segments

	Incentives <sup>1</sup>	Implementation	TOTAL
<b>SEGMENTS</b>			
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 1,213,566	\$ 259,256	\$ 1,472,822
Limited Income	\$ 495,343	\$ 14,686	\$ 510,029
Residential	\$ 241,464	\$ 131,791	\$ 373,255
<b>GENERAL</b>			
General	\$ -	\$ 63,587	\$ 63,587
<b>OTHER EXPENDITURES</b>			
Regional <sup>2</sup>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 1,950,373</b>	<b>\$ 469,321</b>	<b>\$ 2,419,694</b>
<b>BROKEN OUT BY CATEGORY</b>			
Total assigned to segments	\$ 1,950,373	\$ 405,733	\$ 2,356,106
Total assigned to general	\$ -	\$ 63,587	\$ 63,587
Total assigned to other	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 1,950,373</b>	<b>\$ 469,321</b>	<b>\$ 2,419,694</b>
<b>CATEGORY AS A PERCENT</b>			
Total assigned to segment	80.6%	16.8%	97.4%
Total assigned to general	0.0%	2.6%	2.6%
Total assigned to other pgms.	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>80.6%</b>	<b>19.4%</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
Total non-regional utility cost	\$ 1,950,373	\$ 469,321	\$ 2,419,694

**NOTES:**

- 1) Incentives are accounted for on a cash basis and will not match de-rated incentive expenditures amounts.
- 2) Costs associated with gas programs in support of regional initiatives appear in this table but are excluded from other tables.

Table 1EG

## Electric Utility Costs Aggregated by Programs and Customer Segments

	Incentives <sup>1</sup>	Implementation	TOTAL
<b>SEGMENTS</b>			
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 3,932,986	\$ 993,266	\$ 4,926,252
Limited Income	\$ 696,825	\$ 54,693	\$ 751,518
Residential	\$ 453,512	\$ 397,671	\$ 851,183
<b>GENERAL</b>			
General (Implementation)	\$ -	\$ 390,386	\$ 390,386
<b>OTHER EXPENDITURES</b>			
Regional <sup>2</sup>	\$ -	\$ 642,207	\$ 642,207
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 5,083,323</b>	<b>\$ 2,478,224</b>	<b>\$ 7,561,547</b>
<b>BROKEN OUT BY CATEGORY</b>			
Total assigned to segments	\$ 5,083,323	\$ 1,445,631	\$ 6,528,953
Total assigned to general	\$ -	\$ 390,386	\$ 390,386
Total assigned to other	\$ -	\$ 642,207	\$ 642,207
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 5,083,323</b>	<b>\$ 2,478,224</b>	<b>\$ 7,561,547</b>
<b>CATEGORY AS A PERCENT</b>			
Total assigned to segment	67.2%	19.1%	86.3%
Total assigned to general	0.0%	5.2%	5.2%
Total assigned to other pgms.	0.0%	8.5%	8.5%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>67.2%</b>	<b>32.8%</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
Total non-regional utility cost	\$ 5,083,323	\$ 1,836,017	\$ 6,919,339

**NOTES:**

- 1) Incentives are accounted for on a cash basis and will not match de-rated incentive expenditures amounts.  
2) Costs associated with gas programs in support of regional initiatives appear in this table but are excluded from other tables.

**Table 2E Assignment of Non-Regional Electric Utility Costs to Customer Segments**

	Directly charged incentive cost [ A ]	Directly charged implementation cost [ B ]	Assigned general cost [ C ]	Total directly charged costs [ D ]	Total assigned general cost [ E ]	Total utility cost [ F ]
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 2,719,420	\$ 734,011	\$ 286,190	\$ 3,453,430	\$ 286,190	\$ 3,739,620
Limited Income	\$ 201,482	\$ 40,007	\$ 11,946	\$ 241,489	\$ 11,946	\$ 253,435
Residential	\$ 212,048	\$ 265,880	\$ 28,663	\$ 477,928	\$ 28,663	\$ 506,591
	\$ 3,132,950	\$ 1,039,897	\$ 326,799	\$ 4,172,847	\$ 326,799	\$ 4,499,646

**Table 2G Assignment of Non-Regional Gas Utility Costs to Customer Segments**

	Directly charged incentive cost [ A ]	Directly charged implementation cost [ B ]	Assigned general cost [ C ]	Total directly charged costs [ D ]	Total assigned general cost [ E ]	Total utility cost [ F ]
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 1,213,566	\$ 259,256	\$ 50,256	\$ 1,472,822	\$ 50,256	\$ 1,523,077
Limited Income	\$ 495,343	\$ 14,686	\$ 3,142	\$ 510,029	\$ 3,142	\$ 513,171
Residential	\$ 241,464	\$ 131,791	\$ 10,190	\$ 373,255	\$ 10,190	\$ 383,445
	\$ 1,950,373	\$ 405,733	\$ 63,587	\$ 2,356,106	\$ 63,587	\$ 2,419,694

**NOTES:**

- Column [ A ] Represents direct cash incentives. This does not reconcile to accrued incentives used for cost-effectiveness calculations.
- Column [ B ] Represents implementation costs that were charged directly to each customer segment.
- Column [ C ] General costs have been assigned to customer segments based upon that segments share of energy acquired during 2005.
- Column [ D ] The sum of directly assigned implementation and cash incentive costs.
- Column [ E ] Equal to Column [ C ].
- Column [ F ] The total utility cost, including incentives but excluding costs associated with regional programs for each customer segment.



**Table 3E**

**Allocation of Incentive and Non-Incentive (Non-Regional) Electric Utility Costs Across Customer Segments and Technologies**

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	TOTAL \$	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 3,073	\$ 150,738	\$ 1,528,913	\$ 891,251	\$ 1,178,388	\$ 40,111	\$ 417	\$ 112,532	\$ 34,198	\$ 3,739,620	83.1%
Limited Income	\$ 63,530	\$ -	\$ 170,477	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19,428	\$ 253,435	5.6%
Residential	\$ 53,518	\$ -	\$ 413,008	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40,065	\$ 506,591	11.3%
<b>TOTAL \$</b>	<b>\$ 120,121</b>	<b>\$ 160,738</b>	<b>\$ 2,112,398</b>	<b>\$ 891,251</b>	<b>\$ 1,178,388</b>	<b>\$ 40,111</b>	<b>\$ 417</b>	<b>\$ 112,532</b>	<b>\$ 93,681</b>	<b>\$ 4,489,646</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
% of portfolio	2.7%	3.3%	46.9%	15.4%	26.2%	0.9%	0.0%	2.5%	2.1%	100.0%	

**NOTES:**

Incentives are de-rated for degree of project completion to match recognition of kWh and therm claims. Costs associated with regional programs are excluded from this table, and are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.

**Table 3G**

**Allocation of Incentive and Non-Incentive (Non-Regional) Gas Utility Costs Across Customer Segments and Technologies**

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	TOTAL \$	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 77,083	\$ -	\$ 534,206	\$ 3,768	\$ (121)	\$ 226	\$ -	\$ 713,288	\$ 194,659	\$ 1,523,077	62.9%
Limited Income	\$ (212,004)	\$ -	\$ (76,717)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 801,892	\$ 513,171	21.2%
Residential	\$ 10,752	\$ -	\$ 166,736	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 205,957	\$ 383,445	15.6%
<b>TOTAL \$</b>	<b>\$ (124,168)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 624,225</b>	<b>\$ 3,768</b>	<b>\$ (121)</b>	<b>\$ 226</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 713,288</b>	<b>\$ 1,202,508</b>	<b>\$ 2,419,694</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
% of portfolio	-5.1%	0.0%	25.8%	0.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	29.5%	49.7%	100.0%	

**NOTES:**

Incentives are de-rated for degree of project completion to match recognition of kWh and therm claims. Costs associated with regional programs are excluded from this table, and are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.

Table 4E

## Allocation of Electric Direct Incentives Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	TOTAL \$	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 2,235	\$ 109,615	\$ 1,111,812	\$ 502,872	\$ 856,914	\$ 29,188	\$ 303	\$ 81,832	\$ 24,869	\$ 2,719,420	86.8%
Limited Income	\$ 50,506	\$ -	\$ 135,530	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,446	\$ 201,482	6.4%
Residential	\$ 22,402	\$ -	\$ 172,876	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,770	\$ 212,048	6.8%
<b>TOTAL \$</b>	<b>\$ 75,143</b>	<b>\$ 109,615</b>	<b>\$ 1,420,219</b>	<b>\$ 502,872</b>	<b>\$ 856,914</b>	<b>\$ 29,188</b>	<b>\$ 303</b>	<b>\$ 81,832</b>	<b>\$ 57,085</b>	<b>\$ 3,132,950</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
% of portfolio	2.4%	3.5%	45.3%	16.0%	27.4%	0.9%	0.0%	2.6%	1.8%	100.0%	

## NOTES:

Incentives represented in this table are calculated on a cash basis

Table 4G

## Allocation of Gas Direct Incentives Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	TOTAL \$	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 61,419	\$ -	\$ 425,648	\$ 2,993	\$ (97)	\$ 180	\$ -	\$ 568,322	\$ 155,101	\$ 1,213,566	62.2%
Limited Income	\$ (204,639)	\$ -	\$ (74,052)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 774,034	\$ 495,343	25.4%
Residential	\$ 6,771	\$ -	\$ 104,998	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 129,698	\$ 241,484	12.4%
<b>TOTAL \$</b>	<b>\$ (136,449)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 456,593</b>	<b>\$ 2,993</b>	<b>\$ (97)</b>	<b>\$ 180</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 568,322</b>	<b>\$ 1,056,831</b>	<b>\$ 1,950,373</b>	<b>100.0%</b>
% of portfolio	-7.0%	0.0%	23.4%	0.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	29.1%	54.3%	100.0%	

## NOTES:

Incentives represented in this table are calculated on a cash basis

Table 5E (ID)

## Allocation of Electric Savings Attributable to Electric Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	36,448	1,121,535	1,903,124	7,496,923	3,184,651	628,658	3,686	-	85,804	14,460,827	82.7%
Limited Income Residential	28,159	-	51,025	-	-	-	-	-	-	79,184	0.5%
	138,899	-	2,633,752	-	-	-	-	-	181,310	2,953,961	16.9%
TOTAL kWh	203,506	1,121,535	4,587,901	7,496,923	3,184,651	628,658	3,686	-	287,114	17,493,972	100.0%
% of portfolio	1.2%	6.4%	26.2%	42.9%	18.2%	3.6%	0.0%	0.0%	1.5%	100.0%	

## NOTES:

These savings include derated kWh savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are electric kWh savings attributable to electric programs (arising from joint or interactive savings effects).

Table 5E (WA)

## Allocation of Electric Savings Attributable to Electric Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	5,486	934,497	18,950,915	1,931,591	12,888,307	(81,558)	2,000	1,534,909	380,655	36,546,782	89.7%
Limited Income Residential	505,565	-	1,381,180	-	-	-	-	-	163,221	2,049,966	5.0%
	400,794	-	1,531,146	-	-	-	-	-	222,713	2,154,653	5.3%
TOTAL kWh	911,825	934,497	21,863,241	1,931,591	12,888,307	(81,558)	2,000	1,534,909	766,589	40,751,400	100.0%
% of portfolio	2.2%	2.3%	53.7%	4.7%	31.6%	-0.2%	0.0%	3.8%	1.9%	100.0%	

## NOTES:

These savings include derated kWh savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are electric kWh savings attributable to electric programs (arising from joint or interactive savings effects).

Table 5G (ID)

Allocation of Electric Savings Attributable to Gas Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	-	-	1,709	-	-	-	-	-	3,995	5,704	18.3%
Limited Income Residential	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.0%
TOTAL kWh	-	-	1,709	-	-	-	-	-	26,508	25,508	81.7%
% of portfolio	0.0%	0.0%	5.5%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	94.5%	31,212	100.0%

NOTES:

These savings include derated kWh savings from the contracted and construction phases. Energy savings claims made in this table are electric kWh savings attributable to gas programs.

Table 5G (WA)

Allocation of Electric Savings Attributable to Gas Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	(49,570)	-	(91,093)	-	-	-	-	-	1,695	(138,968)	487.6%
Limited Income Residential	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.0%
TOTAL kWh	(49,570)	-	(91,093)	-	-	-	-	-	110,466	110,466	-387.6%
% of portfolio	173.9%	0.0%	319.6%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	-393.5%	(28,502)	100.0%

NOTES:

These savings include derated kWh savings from the contracted and construction phases. Energy savings claims made in this table are electric kWh savings attributable to gas programs.

Table 5E

## Allocation of Electric Savings Attributable to Electric Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	41,915	2,056,032	20,854,039	9,428,514	16,072,958	547,099	5,685	1,534,909	468,459	51,007,609	87.6%
Limited Income Residential	533,724	-	1,432,205	-	-	-	-	-	163,221	2,129,150	3.7%
Residential	539,693	-	4,184,898	-	-	-	-	-	404,023	5,108,614	8.9%
TOTAL kWh	1,115,332	2,056,032	26,451,142	9,428,514	16,072,958	547,099	5,685	1,534,909	1,033,702	58,245,373	100.0%
% of portfolio	1.9%	3.5%	45.4%	16.2%	27.6%	0.9%	0.0%	2.6%	1.8%	100.0%	

## NOTES:

These savings include derated kWh savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are electric kWh savings attributable to electric programs (arising from joint or interactive savings effects).

Table 5G

## Allocation of Electric Savings Attributable to Gas Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	(49,570)	-	(89,384)	-	-	-	-	-	5,690	(133,264)	-4917.0%
Limited Income Residential	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.0%
Residential	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	135,974	135,974	5017.0%
TOTAL kWh	(49,570)	-	(89,384)	-	-	-	-	-	141,664	2,710	100.0%
% of portfolio	-1829.0%	0.0%	-3298.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	5227.0%	100.0%	

## NOTES:

These savings include derated kWh savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are electric kWh savings attributable to gas programs.

Table 6E (ID)

## Allocation of Gas Savings Attributable to Electric Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	(771)	-	(1,650)	-	(17,990)	-	-	-	-	(20,411)	58.1%
Limited Income Residential	-	-	(14,720)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,720)	0.0%
TOTAL	(771)	-	(16,370)	-	(17,990)	-	-	-	-	(35,131)	41.9%
% of portfolio	2.2%	0.0%	45.6%	0.0%	51.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%

## NOTES:

These savings include derated therm savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are gas therms savings attributable to electric programs (arising from joint or interactive savings effects).

Table 6E (WA)

## Allocation of Gas Savings Attributable to Electric Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	(43)	-	(14,158)	(4,424)	(66,850)	-	-	-	-	(85,473)	100.0%
Limited Income Residential	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.0%
TOTAL	(43)	-	(14,158)	(4,424)	(66,850)	-	-	-	-	(85,473)	100.0%
% of portfolio	0.0%	0.0%	16.6%	5.2%	78.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%

## NOTES:

These savings include derated therm savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are gas therms savings attributable to electric programs (arising from joint or interactive savings effects).

**Table 6G (ID) Allocation of Gas Savings Attributable to Gas Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies**

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	1,067	-	79,128	-	(332)	129	-	-	17,356	97,348	60.9%
Limited Income Residential	350	-	1,725	-	-	-	-	-	2,344	4,419	2.8%
TOTAL terms	1,369	-	25,332	-	-	-	-	-	31,402	58,103	36.3%
% of portfolio	2,786	0.0%	106,185	0.0%	(332)	129	0.0%	0.0%	51,102	159,870	100.0%
	1.7%		66.4%		-0.2%	0.1%			32.0%		

**NOTES:**

These savings include derated therm savings from the contracted and construction phases. Energy savings claims made in this table are gas therm savings attributable to gas programs.

**Table 6G (WA) Allocation of Gas Savings Attributable to Gas Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies**

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	42,932	-	225,793	2,144	263	-	-	407,129	93,754	772,015	82.1%
Limited Income Residential	(22,803)	-	(9,850)	-	-	-	-	-	82,583	49,930	5.3%
TOTAL terms	3,574	-	51,318	-	-	-	-	-	63,278	118,170	12.6%
% of portfolio	23,703	2.5%	287,261	2,144	263	-	-	407,129	239,615	940,115	100.0%
			28.4%	0.2%	0.0%	0.0%		43.3%	25.5%		

**NOTES:**

These savings include derated therm savings from the contracted and construction phases. Energy savings claims made in this table are gas therm savings attributable to gas programs.

Table 6E

## Allocation of Gas Savings Attributable to Electric Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	(814)	-	(15,808)	(4,424)	(84,839)	-	-	-	-	(105,884)	87.8%
Limited Income Residential	-	-	(14,720)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,720)	0.0%
TOTAL	(814)	-	(30,528)	(4,424)	(84,839)	-	-	-	-	(120,604)	12.2%
% of portfolio	0.7%	0.0%	25.3%	3.7%	70.3%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%

## NOTES:

These savings include derated therm savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are gas therm savings attributable to electric programs (arising from joint or interactive savings effects).

Table 6G

## Allocation of Gas Savings Attributable to Gas Programs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	43,999	-	304,922	2,144	(69)	129	-	407,129	111,110	869,363	79.0%
Limited Income Residential	(22,453)	-	(8,125)	-	-	-	-	-	84,927	54,349	4.9%
TOTAL	4,943	-	76,650	-	-	-	-	-	94,680	176,273	16.0%
% of portfolio	2.4%	0.0%	34.0%	0.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	37.0%	26.4%	1,099,985	100.0%

## NOTES:

These savings include derated therm savings from the contracted and construction phases.

Energy savings claims made in this table are gas therm savings attributable to gas programs.



Table 7E

Allocation of Electric Non-Energy Benefits Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 1,984	\$ 3,109	\$ 13,871	\$ 12,063,324	\$ 2,770,440	\$ 2,194	\$ 2,417	\$ -	\$ 6,840	\$ 14,863,959	100.0%
Limited Income Residential	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.0%
TOTAL	\$ 1,984	\$ 3,109	\$ 13,871	\$ 12,063,324	\$ 2,770,440	\$ 2,194	\$ 2,417	\$ -	\$ 6,840	\$ 14,863,959	100.0%
% of portfolio	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%	81.2%	18.8%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	100.0%	

NOTES:

This table does not include non-energy benefits which were not sufficiently quantifiable to be claimed as part of the project benefits.

Table 7G

Allocation of Gas Non-Energy Benefits Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 2,859	\$ -	\$ (50,880)	\$ -	\$ 1,714	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 53,494	\$ 7,186	5.3%
Limited Income Residential	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.0%
TOTAL	\$ 2,859	\$ -	\$ (50,880)	\$ -	\$ 1,714	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 129,103	\$ 129,103	94.7%
% of portfolio	2.1%	0.0%	-37.3%	0.0%	1.3%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	134.0%	136,290	100.0%

NOTES:

This table does not include non-energy benefits which were not sufficiently quantifiable to be claimed as part of the project benefits.

Table 8E

## Allocation of Electric Customer Costs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 2,211	\$ 271,533	\$ 6,894,568	\$ 16,520,093	\$ 6,815,128	\$ 611,496	\$ 19,247	\$ -	\$ 300,704	\$ 31,434,980	98.6%
Limited Income Residential	\$ 143,824	\$ -	\$ 98,678	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 69,133	\$ 311,636	1.0%
Residential	\$ 88,700	\$ -	\$ 608,055	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 99,475	\$ 796,230	2.4%
TOTAL	\$ 234,735	\$ 271,533	\$ 7,601,301	\$ 16,520,093	\$ 6,815,128	\$ 611,496	\$ 19,247	\$ -	\$ 469,312	\$ 32,642,945	100.0%
% of portfolio	0.7%	0.8%	23.4%	50.8%	20.9%	1.9%	0.1%	0.0%	1.4%		

Table 8G

## Allocation of Gas Customer Costs Across Customer Segments and Technologies

	Appliances	Compressed Air	HVAC	Industrial Process	Lighting	Motors	Renewables	Resource Management	Shell	Total	% of Portfolio
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 189,918	\$ -	\$ 2,082,412	\$ 24,144	\$ 14,814	\$ 563	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 939,646	\$ 3,251,487	63.0%
Limited Income Residential	\$ 26,142	\$ -	\$ 158,901	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 265,066	\$ 450,109	8.7%
Residential	\$ 24,600	\$ -	\$ 810,600	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 621,283	\$ 1,456,483	28.2%
TOTAL	\$ 240,660	\$ -	\$ 3,051,913	\$ 24,144	\$ 14,814	\$ 563	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,825,995	\$ 5,158,088	100.0%
% of portfolio	4.7%	0.0%	59.2%	0.5%	0.3%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	35.4%		

**Table 9E (ID) Electric Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	4.46	3.17	8.17	0.81
Limited Income	1.36	1.36	NA	0.48
Residential	3.49	12.14	5.38	0.84
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>4.36</b>	<b>3.65</b>	<b>7.87</b>	<b>0.82</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9G (ID) Gas Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	0.79	3.27	1.86	0.64
Limited Income	0.27	0.27	NA	0.20
Residential	1.09	4.52	2.18	0.55
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>0.85</b>	<b>2.74</b>	<b>2.08</b>	<b>0.57</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9E (WA) Electric Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial*	0.64	3.24	0.73	0.79
Limited Income	3.02	3.02	NA	0.57
Residential	2.40	6.75	5.18	0.65
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>0.69</b>	<b>3.33</b>	<b>0.85</b>	<b>0.76</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.

"N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

\*With the large industrial process project pulled out (high customer cost, no non-energy benefits), the CI TRC would be 0.93 and the portfolio TRC for Washington electric would be 0.99

**Table 9G (WA) Gas Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	1.20	3.41	2.13	0.66
Limited Income	1.34	1.34	NA	0.43
Residential	0.99	4.34	1.89	0.55
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>1.16</b>	<b>3.08</b>	<b>2.31</b>	<b>0.61</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.

"N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9E (ID) Electric Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	4.46	3.17	8.17	0.81
Limited Income	1.36	1.36	NA	0.48
Residential	3.49	12.13	5.38	0.84
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>4.36</b>	<b>3.65</b>	<b>7.87</b>	<b>0.82</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9G (ID) Gas Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	0.80	3.29	1.86	0.64
Limited Income	0.27	0.27	NA	0.20
Residential	1.09	4.54	2.18	0.56
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>0.85</b>	<b>2.75</b>	<b>2.08</b>	<b>0.57</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9E (WA) Electric Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial*	0.64	3.24	0.73	0.79
Limited Income	3.02	3.02	NA	0.57
Residential	2.40	6.75	5.18	0.65
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>0.69</b>	<b>3.33</b>	<b>0.85</b>	<b>0.76</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.

"N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

\*With the large industrial process project pulled out (high customer cost, no non-energy benefits), the CI TRC would be 0.93 and the portfolio TRC for Washington electric would be 0.99.

**Table 9G (WA) Gas Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	1.20	3.42	2.13	0.66
Limited Income	1.35	1.35	NA	0.43
Residential	1.00	4.36	1.89	0.55
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>1.16</b>	<b>3.09</b>	<b>2.31</b>	<b>0.61</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.

"N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9E Electric Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	1.14	3.22	1.37	0.81
Limited Income	2.89	2.89	NA	0.57
Residential	2.77	8.80	5.57	0.67
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	1.20	3.42	1.53	0.78

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

**Table 9G Gas Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Customer Segment**

	Total Resource <u>Cost Test</u>	Utility Cost <u>Test</u>	Participant <u>Test</u>	Non-Participant <u>Test</u>
Commercial/Industrial	1.14	3.40	2.09	0.66
Limited Income**	1.06	1.06	NA	0.40
Residential	1.03	4.42	1.97	0.55
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	1.10	3.01	2.27	0.60

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

\*\*Prior to adjustment on 2004 activity, the Limited Income TRC would be 1.82 for 2005.

Table 10E

**Electric Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Technology**

	Total		Participant Test	Non-Participant Test
	Resource Cost Test	Utility Cost Test		
Appliances	1.47	1.91	9.20	0.50
Compressed Air	2.23	5.35	3.31	0.95
HVAC	1.71	7.30	2.17	0.90
Industrial Process	0.99	5.49	1.00	0.97
Lighting	1.11	1.22	2.89	0.52
Motors	0.42	3.73	0.47	0.79
Renewables	0.27	3.38	0.33	0.59
Resource Management	6.16	6.16	NA	6.16
Shell	1.14	3.81	2.18	0.62
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>1.20</b>	<b>3.42</b>	<b>1.53</b>	<b>0.78</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
"N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

Table 10G

**Gas Cost-Effectiveness Benefit/Cost Statistics by Technology**

	Total		Participant Test	Non-Participant Test
	Resource Cost Test	Utility Cost Test		
Appliances	0.31	0.45	1.59	0.28
Compressed Air	NA	NA	NA	NA
HVAC	0.88	2.92	1.88	0.56
Industrial Process	0.55	4.54	1.05	0.53
Lighting	0.10	10.39	0.09	0.83
Motors	1.34	2.47	3.83	0.59
Renewables	NA	NA	NA	NA
Resource Management	4.13	4.13	NA	4.13
Shell	1.30	3.47	3.04	0.54
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>1.10</b>	<b>3.01</b>	<b>2.27</b>	<b>0.60</b>

**NOTES:**

Cost-effectiveness calculations do not include costs or benefits associated with regional programs.  
"N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.



Table 11E

## Electric Net Benefits by Customer Segment

	Total Resource Cost Test	Utility Cost Test	Participant Test	Non-Participant Test
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 4,518,259	\$ 15,370,356	\$ 9,593,646	\$ (5,451,067)
Limited Income	\$ 684,738	\$ 684,738	\$ 1,481,552	\$ (796,814)
Residential	\$ 1,622,962	\$ 2,250,942	\$ 2,870,965	\$ (1,290,032)
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>\$ 6,825,959</b>	<b>\$ 18,306,035</b>	<b>\$ 13,946,162</b>	<b>\$ (7,537,913)</b>

**NOTES:**

Costs and benefits included in each cost-effectiveness test are detailed in Table 13.

Costs associated with regional programs are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.

Table 11G

## Gas Net Benefits by Customer Segment

	Total Resource Cost Test	Utility Cost Test	Participant Test	Non-Participant Test
Commercial/Industrial	\$ 491,318	\$ 2,897,126	\$ 2,628,683	\$ (2,148,082)
Limited Income	\$ 30,407	\$ 30,407	\$ 790,004	\$ (759,597)
Residential	\$ 38,372	\$ 1,114,625	\$ 1,174,090	\$ (1,108,133)
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>\$ 560,096</b>	<b>\$ 4,042,157</b>	<b>\$ 4,592,777</b>	<b>\$ (4,015,813)</b>

**NOTES:**

Costs and benefits included in each cost-effectiveness test are detailed in Table 13.

Costs associated with regional programs are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.

Table 12E

## Electric Net Benefits by Technology

	Total			
	Resource Cost Test	Utility Cost Test	Participant Test	Non-Participant Test
Appliances	\$ 121,668	\$ 181,228	\$ 504,249	\$ (384,859)
Compressed Air	\$ 394,018	\$ 577,978	\$ 431,613	\$ (37,595)
HVAC	\$ 5,841,001	\$ 12,125,337	\$ 7,387,365	\$ (1,651,498)
Industrial Process	\$ (173,036)	\$ 3,684,178	\$ (64,216)	\$ (128,130)
Lighting	\$ 758,018	\$ 944,635	\$ 5,581,684	\$ (5,114,653)
Motors	\$ (359,082)	\$ 192,561	\$ (290,970)	\$ (68,112)
Renewables	\$ (14,230)	\$ 1,924	\$ (12,358)	\$ (1,871)
Resource Management	\$ 186,124	\$ 186,124	\$ -	\$ 186,124
Shell	\$ 304,134	\$ 412,070	\$ 408,796	\$ (337,319)
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>\$ 6,825,959</b>	<b>\$ 18,306,035</b>	<b>\$ 13,946,162</b>	<b>\$ (7,537,913)</b>

**NOTES:**

Costs and benefits included in each cost-effectiveness test are detailed in Table 13.

Regional program costs and benefits are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.

Table 12G

## Gas Net Benefits by Technology

	Total			
	Resource Cost Test	Utility Cost Test	Participant Test	Non-Participant Test
Appliances	\$ (174,246)	\$ (90,269)	\$ 50,926	\$ (229,004)
Compressed Air	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
HVAC	\$ (377,432)	\$ 1,897,751	\$ 1,966,317	\$ (2,351,473)
Industrial Process	\$ (11,257)	\$ 10,759	\$ 1,144	\$ (12,401)
Lighting	\$ (13,378)	\$ (277)	\$ (13,442)	\$ 64
Motors	\$ 213	\$ 494	\$ 797	\$ (584)
Renewables	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Resource Management	\$ 543,852	\$ 543,852	\$ -	\$ 543,852
Shell	\$ 592,344	\$ 1,679,847	\$ 2,587,035	\$ (1,966,266)
<b>PORTFOLIO</b>	<b>\$ 560,096</b>	<b>\$ 403,937</b>	<b>\$ 4,592,777</b>	<b>\$ (4,015,813)</b>

**NOTES:**

Costs and benefits included in each cost-effectiveness test are detailed in Table 13.

Regional program costs and benefits are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.





Table 13EG

Summary of Combined Gas and Electric Cost-Effectiveness Tests and Descriptive Statistics

Total Resource Cost Test	Regular Income portfolio	Limited Income portfolio	Overall portfolio
Electric avoided cost	\$ 25,488,984	\$ 1,046,456	\$ 26,535,441
Non-Energy benefits	\$ 15,000,249	\$ -	\$ 15,000,249
Natural Gas avoided cost	\$ 4,887,004	\$ 503,704	\$ 5,390,708
TRC benefits	\$ 45,376,237	\$ 1,550,160	\$ 46,926,397
Non-incentive utility cost	\$ 1,766,137	\$ 73,272	\$ 1,839,409
Customer cost	\$ 36,938,189	\$ 761,744	\$ 37,700,934
TRC costs	\$ 38,705,326	\$ 835,016	\$ 39,540,343
TRC ratio	1.17	1.86	1.19
Net TRC benefits	\$ 6,870,910	\$ 715,144	\$ 7,586,055

Utility Cost Test	Regular Income portfolio	Limited Income portfolio	Overall portfolio
Electric avoided cost	\$ 25,488,984	\$ 1,046,456	\$ 26,535,441
Natural Gas avoided cost	\$ 4,887,004	\$ 503,704	\$ 5,390,708
UCT benefits	\$ 30,375,988	\$ 1,550,160	\$ 31,926,148
Non-incentive utility cost	\$ 1,766,137	\$ 73,272	\$ 1,839,409
Incentive cost	\$ 6,976,802	\$ 761,744	\$ 7,738,547
UCT costs	\$ 8,742,939	\$ 835,016	\$ 9,577,956

UCT ratio	3.47	1.86	3.33
Net UCT benefits	\$ 21,633,049	\$ 715,144	\$ 22,348,193

Participant Test	Regular Income portfolio	Limited Income portfolio	Overall portfolio
Electric Bill Reduction	\$ 25,039,773	\$ 1,481,552	\$ 26,521,325
Gas Bill Reduction	\$ 6,189,749	\$ 790,004	\$ 6,979,753
Non-Energy benefits	\$ 15,000,249	\$ -	\$ 15,000,249
Participant benefits	\$ 46,229,770	\$ 2,271,556	\$ 48,501,326
Customer project cost	\$ 36,939,189	\$ 761,744	\$ 37,700,934
Incentive received	\$ (6,976,802)	\$ (761,744)	\$ (7,738,547)
Participant costs	\$ 29,962,387	\$ -	\$ 29,962,387
Participant Test ratio	1.54	NA	1.62
Net Participant benefits	\$ 16,267,383	\$ 2,271,556	\$ 18,538,939

Gas and Electric Non-Participant Test	Regular Income portfolio	Limited Income portfolio	Overall portfolio
Gas avoided cost savings	\$ 5,534,253	\$ 503,704	\$ 6,037,956
Electric avoided cost savings	\$ 25,475,726	\$ 1,046,456	\$ 26,522,182
Non-Part benefits	\$ 31,009,978	\$ 1,550,160	\$ 32,560,139

Gas Revenue loss	\$ 7,254,707	\$ 790,004	\$ 8,044,711
Electric Revenue loss	\$ 25,009,646	\$ 1,481,552	\$ 26,491,198
Non-incentive utility cost	\$ 1,766,137	\$ 73,272	\$ 1,838,409
Customer incentives	\$ 6,976,802	\$ 761,744	\$ 7,738,547
Non-Part costs	\$ 41,007,292	\$ 3,106,572	\$ 44,113,864
Non-Part. ratio	0.76	0.50	0.74
Net Non-Part. benefits	\$ (9,997,314)	\$ (1,556,412)	\$ (11,553,726)

Descriptive Statistics	Regular Income portfolio	Limited Income portfolio	Overall portfolio
Annual kWh savings	56,118,933	2,128,150	58,248,083
Annual therm savings	925,032	54,349	979,381

NOTES:

Costs associated with membership in regional programs are excluded from all cost-effectiveness calculations.  
 "N/A" is listed for segments with benefits, but no costs.

Table 15EG

## Calculation of Energy Savings vs. Utility Expenditure Proportionality

	Adjusted Proportionality Calculation		Unadjusted Proportionality Calculation	
	Electric	Gas	Electric	Gas
Actual 1/1/05 to 12/31/05 cash expenditures	\$ 5,141,853	\$ 2,419,694	\$ 5,141,853	\$ 2,419,694
Less cash incentives	\$ (3,132,950)	\$ (1,950,373)	\$ -	\$ -
Add in derated incentives	\$ 6,198,809	\$ 1,539,737	\$ -	\$ -
Adjusted (for incentives) utility expenditures	\$ 8,207,713	\$ 2,009,058	\$ 5,141,853	\$ 2,419,694
Normalize NEEA expenditures	\$ 157,793	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total adjusted utility expenditures	\$ 8,365,506	\$ 2,009,058	\$ 5,141,853	\$ 2,419,694
DSM revenues 1/1/05 to 12/31/05	\$ 6,864,085	\$ 1,821,747	\$ 6,864,085	\$ 1,821,747
Adjusted utility expenditures divided by actual revenues	122%	110%	75%	133%
Energy savings from Triple-E Report	58,245,373	1,099,985	58,245,373	1,099,985
Tariff goal	40,000,000	240,000	40,000,000	240,000
% of goal achieved	146%	458%	146%	458%
Proportionality (kWh and therm)	119%	416%	184%	345%
Proportionality (mmbtu)	160%		230%	

**NOTES:**

(1) Adjustments for the difference between cash incentives and those accrued as projects move through the "pipeline" (contracted to construction to completed) remove the effect of scheduling cash payment of incentives to future dates.

(2) NEEA revenues have been adjusted to equal our annual maximum contractual obligation. Regional energy savings are not reflected in this calculation.

## Appendix A Methodology for the Recognition of Benefits and Costs

The core intent of this report is to provide suitable information for management of the Company's DSM programs and for meaningful oversight by the Triple-E board as well as forming the foundation for demonstrating regulatory prudence. Key to all of those objectives is the appropriate matching of costs and benefits under varying circumstances.

As part of the process of managing the DSM programs the Company has developed a categorization process for site-specific projects as they move towards completion. This process designates a "scope", "study", "contracted", "construction" and "completed" phase. In addition there is also an "inactive" and "terminated" phase for projects that are no longer progressing towards eventual fruition. This categorization is used to identify projects under various stages of active management and to project future project completions and cash flow impacts resulting from payment of incentives.

This methodology is applied only to site-specific projects. Non-residential prescriptive and all residential and limited income projects are realized only upon completion. These projects are smaller and have shorter more consistent sales cycles, thus reducing the value and increasing the cost of this form of detailed tracking of projects.

Due to the size of individual projects and the amount of time that some of these projects can spend in evaluation the Company has developed a "derating" process whereby costs and benefits are symmetrically realized as a project moves through the "pipeline". Specifically 75% of a project is recognized for cost-effectiveness purposes when a project reaches the "contracted" milestone, an additional 20% is realized (95% in total) when the project reaches "construction" and the final 5% (100% in total) when the project is completed and post-verified. Projected energy savings, non-energy benefits and customer incremental cost are all realized based upon the same schedule.

Specific definitions have been developed around the three phases where there is recognition of benefits to ensure consistency in the evaluation process and to provide a sound basis for future projections.

The percentage of project realization is based upon past analysis indicating that over 80% of projects reaching the "contracted" milestone and approximately 95% of projects reaching "construction" eventually follow through to completion. Since the vast majority of the utility effort invested in the project is in getting the project to the "contracted" phase these percentages most appropriately represent the value of the utility investment at each of those stages.

Periodic assessments of "stale" projects (those that have remained in a phase for an extended period of time) are undertaken. Projects that have languished in a phase and are deemed unlikely to move forward are moved to "terminated" or "inactive" status.

Projects moving backwards in the pipeline, such as from contracted or construction to terminated status, result in prior claims for that project being removed from the overall portfolio. On relatively rare occasions projects can move backwards from the construction or completion phases (usually when misunderstandings or administrative errors have resulted in erroneously advancing a project) resulting in a similar adjustment.

Project status can be revised not only when a project moves to a different stage in the pipeline, but also when the project characteristics change. Project specifications are frequently revised after an incentive contract has been signed with potential impacts upon expected energy acquisition, cost, incentive payments and other factors. As project expectations are updated in the DSM database these revisions are incorporated into the overall DSM portfolio status.

When a site-specific project reaches completion a post-verification is made and the DSM database is updated. If the project has changed since it was originally contracted an updated incentive calculation is carried out.

Projects with an incentive amount of \$50,000 or more, with uncertain savings and where post-completion tracking can provide improved project commissioning and evaluation are subject to a performance contract. Typically the performance period is one year after the project has completed a commissioning period. Revisions to non-performance contracts occasionally occur after post-verification also occasionally occur as a result of improved information based upon measurement, evaluation, project commissioning or account follow-up activities. Revisions may be increase or decrease any of the project characteristics.

Fundamentally the derating process allows for a more accurate view of cost-effectiveness and other program characteristics by more closely matching utility resource investment (particularly marketing and project evaluation) to the consequential benefits. The improved accuracy and meaningfulness of these diagnostic statistics and projections lead to an improved ability to manage the DSM portfolio.



## Appendix B Introduction to Avista's Analytical Methodology

The analytical evaluation of Avista's programs can largely be divided into two general approaches; the standard practice cost-effectiveness tests and descriptive statistics. Each approach and each calculation within the two different approaches provide a different perspective on the status of a program. When viewed as a whole they are intended to provide a meaningful insight into the program for purposes of making informed decisions for the management of individual programs as well as the overall portfolio.

The descriptive statistics, such as direct incentive per kWh saved, general costs per kWh saved and so on are easily understood and calculated. Over the course of designing, implementing and evaluating these programs these descriptive calculations are made and modified as necessary.

The cost-effectiveness tests are a more standardized and, in many ways, a more rigorous analytical tool. In consideration of their value as a management tool we wrote a brief summary of calculation, meaning and interpretation of these tests for our implementation staff. This summary has been periodically modified and redistributed internally and externally for use in introducing the methodology for calculating and interpreting the standard practice tests.

### Cost-Effectiveness Primer

The four 'standard practice tests' were developed in California as a means to evaluate the cost-effectiveness of demand-side management programs from the perspectives of different participants. These four tests are:

Total Resource Cost (TRC) test: This is a societal benefit-cost analysis and indicates the cost-effectiveness of a project is to the whole of society. In recent years the inclusion of non-energy benefits in this test has become more acceptable (and even expected). These costs include reductions in customer maintenance, reduced insurance and potentially even the value of reduced emissions and other societal costs of energy generation, transmission and delivery.

Utility Cost Test (UCT): This test indicates whether the utility cost of serving all customers goes up or down as a result of the program. This is not the customer 'energy' cost, which would include end-use equipment and similar costs, it is only the costs incurred by the utility to serve the customer.

Participant test: This is the cost-effectiveness for the participating customer. It includes the value of the energy savings (and other savings) from the project vs. the customer project costs.

Rate Impact Measure (RIM) test (also known as the non-participant test): This indicates if the program will result in a rate increase or decrease. It is also known as the 'non-participant test' because programs that fail the RIM test result in an increase in rates and disadvantage a non-participating customer. The 'non-participating customer' bears the cost of the rate increase without obtaining any program benefits.

What is and isn't included in the four standard practice tests can be shown in the illustrative table:

	<u>TRC</u>		<u>UCT</u>		<u>PART</u>		<u>RIM</u>
Electric avoided cost value (utility discount rate)	\$ 4,330,973	\$	4,330,973			\$	4,330,973
Gas avoided cost value (utility discount rate)	\$ 131,242	\$	131,242			\$	131,242
Customer value of kWh savings				\$	5,066,599		
Customer value of kW savings				\$	619,317		
Customer value of gas savings				\$	102,216		
Customer electric incentive received				\$	1,276,582		
Customer gas incentive received				\$	0		
Customer value of customer Non-Energy Benefits	\$	0		\$	0		

Quantifiable societal benefits (utility discount rate)	\$	0						
Utility value of lost kWh revenue (utility discount rate)			\$	6,922,382				
Utility value of lost kW revenue utility discount rate)			\$	846,160				
Utility value of lost therms revenue (ut. discount rate)			\$	145,947				
Customer project costs	\$	3,873,881	\$	3,873,881				
General costs	\$	316,794	\$	316,794				
Non-incentive implementation costs	\$	534,081	\$	534,081				
Measurement & Evaluation costs	\$	2,584	\$	2,584				
Electric incentive costs		\$	1,276,582	\$	1,276,582			
Gas incentive costs		\$	0	\$	0			
Other utility costs	\$	0	\$	0				
TOTAL BENEFITS	\$	4,462,216	\$	4,462,216	\$	7,064,714	\$	4,462,216
TOTAL COSTS	\$	4,727,339	\$	2,130,040	\$	3,873,881	\$	10,044,529
NET BENEFITS	\$	(265,124)	\$	2,332,176	\$	3,190,833	\$	(5,582,313)
Benefit / Cost ratio		0.94		2.09		1.82		0.44

The top section of the table is a compilation of program benefits. These are almost entirely the benefits of the reduced energy consumption. There are two ways of monetarily valuing the reduced energy usage, either at the rate that the customer would pay or at the 'avoided cost'.

The 'avoided cost' is based upon what costs the utility would save by not having to purchase and distribute the additional energy. These are based upon periodic filings made by Avista in both Idaho and Washington. In spite of the fact that the filings of both states are based upon the same utility system, the avoided costs are not the same. Generally speaking Washington avoided costs are based upon the price of electricity in the market while Idaho bases their avoided costs on the cost of generating additional kWh's from Avista's generation mix.

The avoided cost is the valuation of the energy savings used in the TRC, UCT and RIM tests. Since this is the value of the savings to the utility, the utility discount rate (currently 7.41% from the most recent filed electric or gas IRP applied to electric and gas analysis) is used to calculate a present value of the stream of future energy savings.

From the participating customer viewpoint, the value of the energy savings isn't the utility avoided costs, it's the rate that the customer would pay. Therefore, in the Participant test the energy rate is used to value those savings. A customer discount rate is then applied to calculate the present value of the stream of energy savings. Incentives received by the customer are also a program benefit in the participant test.

Other benefits that can be included in the analysis are the customer non-energy benefits and even societal benefits. Customer non-energy benefits might include reduced maintenance, lower insurance premiums, increased productivity, improved product, increased comfort, reduced absenteeism, reduced water/sewage costs and so on. Societal benefits could include improved air quality, reduced public sector expense (i.e. for sewage capacity, etc.), aesthetics etc. Due to the difficulty of accurately tracking and quantifying these benefits we haven't been able to include all program benefits in our calculations.

The table lists the program costs below the section on program benefits. These can be broadly categorized into three groups: (1) lost utility revenues, (2) project costs and (3) utility program costs.

The lost utility revenues only affect the RIM test. Note that in the RIM test the lost utility revenues are a cost and the avoided cost of the same energy is a benefit. Unless the utility has a negative margin on the energy sales (meaning that the utility is losing money for every kWh or therm sold) the program will fail the RIM test. This is why a program can only pass the RIM test if it effects underpriced energy sales (i.e. effects only system-peak energy usage).

The project cost is a cost to society (in the TRC test) and the participant (in the Participant test). These costs should be those associated with obtaining the energy savings claimed by the program only. This is because the program benefits must be consistent with the costs for a legitimate benefit – cost comparison to be made. The program benefits (in our analysis) are based solely upon the energy savings, therefore the costs should only be those costs associated with obtaining those energy savings.

The utility costs are those costs necessary to run the program. These are societal costs (in the TRC), utility costs (in the UCT) and costs that must be borne by the ratepayer (in the RIM). Note, however, that incentives are not a societal (TRC) cost. This is because incentives are a transfer payment from the utility to the customer and don't effect the benefits or costs of all of 'society'.

The final step is simply to add up the benefits appropriate for each test and the costs and perform the division. The benefit-cost ratio is simply the benefits divided by the costs. If the benefits are greater than the costs the 'B/C' ratio is over one and the program 'passes' that test.

In the example used the program is slightly non-cost effective on a societal basis (with a B/C ratio of .94 and a societal 'loss' of only \$265,000). Oftentimes the TRC test would benefit substantially from developing project costs that are more consistent with the incremental cost of the energy savings. Furthermore, frequently benefits don't include the value of the reduced maintenance, increased productivity etc. that are present in many of the projects due to problems with reporting and/or quantifying these values.

The program passes the UCT with a B/C ratio of 2.09. This means the program reduces the utility cost of serving customers. In other words, the reduced cost of purchasing energy for the customer is less than the cost of running the program (including the incentives that we give the customer).

The Participant test also has a B/C that passes (1.82). This means that the participating customers are benefiting from our program. The value of their energy savings is greater than the project cost (less the incentive we pay them).

We expectedly fail the RIM test. This means that a non-participating customer is disadvantaged by the program. They incur the adverse effect of an upward pressure on rates but don't benefit from any of the program energy savings. The rate pressure is the result of lost revenues and program costs being greater than the reduced cost of acquiring the energy. Fortunately our programs cover virtually all customer classes and consequently we can state accurately state that we have very few customers who can truly be considered 'non-participants'. Those that don't directly participate in a program do benefit when their suppliers, customers or government participate in their programs.

In the past several years the TRC test has become the most frequently reviewed test of the four original standard practice tests, though most jurisdictions take all four standard practice tests into consideration. Unfortunately the TRC test is also one that is the most difficult to accurately calculate since it requires information that isn't often directly tracked by the utility (i.e. incremental project costs, non-energy benefits etc.).